Common Humanitarian Fund for South Sudan

CHF 13_NRC_Protection_NCE_Partner inputs_131003

CHF Allocation Revision/No-Cost Extension Request Form

The CHF Technical Secretariat will compile all requests for the Humanitarian Coordinator’s final review and approval.
Reguests sent directly to the HC will be delayed in processing.
For further CHF information please visit: http:www.unocha.org/south-sudanfinancing/common-humanitarianfund or contact the CHF Technical Secretariat.

Instructions: For CHF Technical Secretariat: ,
Complete this request form and submit to the CHF Technical Secretariat at AA/ UNDP Informed pate: 4 | (0 L2038y \Aon 2, Lz
Qﬂ.wwmgand CDW_&ZL’_.Q]_@;QD._QIE— ) ) Cluster Coordinator Informed  Date: = | 5/ 1 > By: |4 s s
Any major changes made to the original allocation as stipulated in the Grantee informed Date: o= 2 o 1L )
approved project documents must have the endorsement of the cluster o ;! Ly ‘__’ : P‘H D
coordinator with final approval made by the Humanitarian Coordinator. No- 1] CHF Daiabase Updaiad Dot 40103 By 4 GiIp
cost extension requests should be well justified and submitted at least two weeks | Allocation ID (CHF TS to fill in): SA1/086/13
before expiration of approved project duration.

Section 1 - Project Details

19 August 2013, submitted 24 | Cluster Protection
Date of Request September 2013, resubmitted
03 October 2013.
Organization Name: Norwegian Refugee Council Contact Name: Joyce Kago / Mohammed Khan
: SSD-13/P-HR- ;
Project Code: RL/55144/5834 Date of Allocation: | 15 February 2013
g joyce.kago@nrc.no /
Location: g:::"‘alti?sréz‘?r:nsizzrrmel E‘zn.tect Emalyie mohammed.khan@nrc.no, +211 956 588
. i 658 / +211 912760451
Duration (start and end date as | 1 April 2013 to 30 September g
PPA/agreement): 2013 Amount Allocated: | US$410,000
Project Title: Information Counseling and Legal Assistance (ICLA).

Section 2 - Revision Type/Reason for No-Cost Extension

Type of Revision:
Indicate the type (s) of revision being requested.

Reason for NCE:
Indicate reason (s) for no-cost extension.

- Change in location
Change in budget

. Change in recipient org

Other Specify:

Significant change in activities
Change in outputs

Change in target beneficiaries

Change in project duration/NCE

No. of month requested 1
New end date: 31 October 2013

Insecurity Programmatic delays
Inaccessibility Delays in finalizing PPA

X | Staffing/recruitment .

| | delays Delays in disbursement of funds

Internal admn delays Delays in organization's intemal transfer of funds

Procurement delays Delay in securing supplies from pipeline

Other Specify: One activity defayed due to lack of funds among govemment
counterparts

Section 3 - Level of Completion
Provide information what amount of grant and activi

ties have been implemented. Exact amounts and

percentages are not necessary approximate numbers are sufficient.

Amount of Funds Spent as of 13 September 2013 $288,000 70%
Amount of Funds Unspent as of 13 September 2013 $122,000 30%
Amount of Funds Committed But Not Spent by 13 September 2013 $122,000 30%
Percentage of Activities Completed as of 13 September 2013 85%
Section 4
This secti —
OCHA S ST
04 /fv // 3
Eng { Review Date
s 3
Human 3 \\:? I e R
" i/ ‘ll |L.‘»$l(_'_{?)
Appr HC By S8uth Sudan Review Date
Page TS




Common Humanitarian Fund for South Sudan CHF 13_NRC_Protection_NCE_Partner inputs_131003

Section 5 - Revision Description and Justification

| Description and justification of requested change

Please describe the requested changes to the original allocation and provide detailed background and justification for the proposed revision. CHF
revision requests have to be submitted to the Humanitarian Coordinator for any significant changes in the following allocation parameters: major
activities, implementation {argets, location, allocation amount, recipient organization and/or recipient project, and project duration.

To reallocate funds to a new project, please provide a detailed explanation for why the new project was chosen to receive the reallocation.

Please provide revision details in the revision table in section 6 of this document.

The changes requested to the original CHF allocation include: 1) changes to the budget and 2) change of the project duration.
While there is no change requested to the overall allocation amount, there are a number of budget lines which need to be
adjusted. The 20% permissible variation, in accordance with Article VIII, paragraph 2 of the Project Partnership Agreement would
be sufficient to accommodate these variations. Thus, a formal budget revision is being requested. At the time the project proposal
was submitted to CHF in early 2013 NRC had experienced turnover with respect to the ICLA Project Manager position in NBeG
and the position was vacant for a period of 2 months. As such there was no opportunity for input from the field-based Project
Manager in the preparation of the budget and many field level implementation costs were not adequately projected. In fact, the
budget was developed based on 2010 costs related to an earlier DFiD-funded project, which were no longer valid. Based on the
expenditure over the last couple of months NRC has conducted a full analysis of the budget which has informed this budget
revision request.

Justifications for budget lines whose variance is above 20% are provided below. As mentioned above, there was no opportunity for
consultation on such costs by the Juba-based proposal writer with a field-based Project Manager, since the Project Manager
position was vacant at the time of proposal/budget development. This explains most of the variances.

- 1.2 ICLA office supplies: +57% increase is requested ($3,300 instead of $2,100). The costs of office supplies are higher
than projected ($550 per month, rather than $350 per month).

- 1.3 Rehabilitation of ICLA Centres: +160% increase is requested ($13,000, instead of $5,000). ICLA centres are located
in areas of high returns/displacement. While ICLA staff are present there on weekdays, the centres remain closed on
weekends. As a result, there have some thefts and damage to wooden doors and windows, along with normal wear and
tear, and these items need to be replaced urgently with metallic doors and windows which will be more secure, in order to
protect the furniture inside the ICLA centres. In addition, three temporary ICLA centres built with grassmats and wood
required extensive repair as they had been damaged during last year's rainy season and progressively deteriorated since
then. Also, a latrine collapsed at one of the ICLA centres, requiring complete reconstruction. Finally, the cost of regular
monthly cleaning, cutting of grass which obstructs entry, and laying of large stones to ensure access during the rainy
season, are some other costs which were not included in the original budget projection.

- 1.5 First Aid Kits for Cars & ICLA Centres: -100% decrease is requested. First aid kits are not needed in ICLA centres
since ICLA staffs are not trained to administer first aid, and NRC does not want to incur liability for maladministration of
first aid by untrained staff. We already have sufficient first aid supplies for vehicles.

- 1.6 Rental Costs for ICLA Centres: -71% decrease is requested ($1,750 instead of $6,000). NRC pays rent for two ICLA
Centres in NBeG i.e. 500 SSP per month at one, and 400 SSP per month at the other. The initial amount was based on
the assumption that a higher rent was being paid for the centres. Thus, there is no need for the $6000 expenditure
originally projected, and $1750 will be sufficient to cover the rent for 2 ICLA centres for the 6 month project duration.

- 1.8 Thuraya Phones: -100% decrease is requested ($0 instead of $2,000). Thuraya phones are not needed as the ones
we have at present are sufficient to meet our needs.

- 2.3 Overtime for Guards: +129% increase is requested ($1,100 instead of $480). Several national holidays occurred
during the project duration, during which guards are paid overtime, and in additional overtime for drivers was not
projected and this salary cost needs to be covered, particularly during OCHA-led rapid needs assessments conducted in
the field over the weekends.

- 2.6 Capacity-building for program staff: -44% decrease is requested ($2,500 instead of $4,433). The amount originally
projected was higher than needed. A number of internal staff trainings were delivered, including one on Land & Property
Rights by ICLA staff, and one on Nationality by UNHCR staff. In addition, several staff were sent on computer skills
trainings to improve their productivity in MS Office applications.

- 2.7 International staff salary: + 34% increase is requested ($62,670 instead of $46,310). This was simply a mistake in
addition, as the originally budget correctly identified the monthly salary as $10,445 (in Column ‘a’ on ltem Description).
For 6 months this adds up to $62,670. Instead, the original budget incorrectly summed up the total cost as a lump sum of
$46,310.

- 3.1 Accommodation for support staff: -47% decrease is requested ($600 instead of $$1,125). In NBeG support staff i.e.
drivers, rarely stay overnight in the field, unless an activity is conducted on the weekend. Instead, program staff are
dropped off in the field to conduct their activities, and remain there overnight, and are picked up when the activities are
completed. Also, when conducting activities at ICLA centres, program staff usually travel to the centres by motorbike,
therefore, there are no accommodation costs incurred for support staff i.e. drivers.

- 3.2 Per diem for program staff: +55% increase is requested ($5,100 instead of $3,300). Given the amount of activities in
the field where staff are required to remain there overnight, this expense is higher than originally projected, especially due
to the fact that Information Counsellors travel to ICLA centres on Mondays and return to the office by close of business on
Thursday, remaining in the field the whole week in order to ensure accessibility of ICLA services to beneficiaries
throughout the week.

- 3.3. Return Flights for Program Staff: +75% increase is requested ($4,200 instead of $2,400). Collaborative Dispute
Resolution Training was organized by NRC in July 2013 for program staff. It was held in Juba in order to accommodate
program staff coming from all 3 states in which NRC operates ICLA programming (NBeG, Warrap & CEQ states). The

Page 2 of 6



Common Humanitarian Fund for South Sudan CHF 13_NRC_Protection_NCE_Partner inputs_131003

current grant only paid for the travel expenses of NBeG-based staff to attend this training. Thus, the originally projected 7
return flights were insufficient to accommodate the increased travel to Juba and back to Aweil by program staff in order to
attend this training, as well as other regular travel to Juba by the Project Manager.

- 4.1 18 Trainings, 8 Community Meetings/Awareness Campaigns, 4 Drama Presentations: +21% increase is requested
($45,800 instead of $37,800). The budget does not align with the narrative. In particular, according to the narrative, ICLA
was to reach 500 individuals through community sensitization meetings (on land & property, and on civil documentation).
However, ICLA was also to implement awareness campaigns reaching a total of 6,000 beneficiaries (3,000 on land &
property, and 3,000 on civil documentation). However these two distinct activities were initially combined together in the
budget as “8 community meetings/awareness campaigns at $300 USD each”. No separate budget was provided for
awareness campaigns. The $ 300 budget for each campaign was an under-budget and would not be able to help us
reach the target of 1,500 beneficiaries for each awareness campaigns. Thus, it was necessary to increase this budget
line by $8,000 to cover costs related to 4 large awareness campaigns (on land & property & civil documentation) held on
market days reaching 1,500 beneficiaries each i.e. $2000 per event, which included costs of refreshments, sound
equipment, hiring of announcers from the Ministry of Information, hiring of dramatists, etc.

- 4.2 Printing of Training Manual/Materials, T-shirts, Posters, Leaflets, Other Legal Documents & Radio Shows & Other
Activities: -33% decrease is requested ($16,256, instead of $24,256). Training manuals/materials, t-shirts, posters,
leaflets & other legal documents were produced and disseminated, and 8 Radio shows on land & property and civil
documentation were implemented. However, a surplus still remained. Thus, we are requesting a decrease in this budget
line, and adding this $8,000 to the budget line for awareness campaigns.

- 4.4 NBeG Protection Cluster related activities & Accommodation: -34% decrease is requested ($12,300 instead of
$18,660). The expenses incurred under this budget line are for a training organized by NRC for Cluster members. The
inclusion of “Accommodation” under this budget line was a mistake by the proposal writer, since accommodation
expenses for program staff are already provided for under Budget Line 3.1, hence the need to reduce this budget line by
34%.

- 6.2 Car Rental: -77% decrease is requested ($3,300 instead of $14,250). NRC does not normally rent vehicles in NBeG
given the exorbitant costs for vehicle rental in the state. Only on a limited number of occasions were vehicles rented i.e.
during 4 large awareness campaigns in order to transport government speakers to the events (Ministry of Information,
State Land Commission & Directorate of Nationality staff) and reduce NRC liability during their transportation, and also
during the Collaborative Dispute Resolution training held in Juba for ICLA staff. Hence the need to reduce the amount
allocated under this budget line.

- 6.3 Maintenance of Vehicles: +275% increase is requested ($4,500 instead of $1,200). This budget line was under-
budgeted and did not include the cost of maintenance of 5 motorbikes used by ICLA staff on a weekly basis, requiring
regular repair and maintenance. Moreover, a number of vehicles experienced mechanical problems that required repairs.

- 7.1 Internet Services: -38% decrease is requested ($5,000 instead of $8,023). Once all other adjustments were made to
the budget it was necessary to reduce the overall budget, so that the total costs remained at $410,000. Thus, this budget
line was reduced and internet services costs will be partially derived from other grants.

- 8.1 Freight: -100% decrease is requested (30 instead of $1,200). Once all other adjustments were made to the budget it
was necessary to reduce the overall budget, so that the total costs remained at $410,000. Thus, this budget line was
reduced and freight costs will be entirely covered by other grants.

Secondly, we are requesting a change in the project duration. The reason for requesting the change in project duration is that the
implementation of one particular activity has been delayed by lack of funds at the government counterpart. Specifically, in
collaboration with UNHCR, NRC pre-screened & selected 100 vulnerable beneficiaries in Ariath (Aweil North County) on July 22,
2013 who were to be provided financial assistance with respect to processing their civil documentation applications. UNHCR has
already provided financial assistance to almost 2,000 vulnerable beneficiaries around Aweil Town since 2012. Thus, NRC and
UNHCR were encouraged to reach out and assist vulnerable beneficiaries in other counties. However, the problem we have
encountered is that the Aweil Town-based Directorate of Nationality, Passports & Immigration (DNPI) has not received a transfer
payment it was expecting from the national DNPI in Juba, and this funding shortage has impeded their ability to travel to outlying
counties and process Nationality Certificates there. In particular, their mobile team needs funds for vehicle fuel, generator fuel,
transport and per diem for those travelling to the field i.e. volunteers who help beneficiaries fill out applications due to illiteracy
issues, Nationality Officers, photographers, medical personnel for the age assessment and blood test etc. We have received
verbal commitments that the funds will be transferred from Juba to Aweil shortly. However, it is uncertain when this will actually
take place. Thus, NRC & UNHCR would like to give the Aweil-based DNPI until September 27, 2013 to proceed with mobile
counseling in Ariath, otherwise we will move ahead with pre-screening of a different group of 100 vulnerable beneficiaries within
Aweil Centre (Aweil Town or Rumtit), and provide them with financial assistance with respect to administrative fees. It should be
noted that NRC’s ICLA project has included the provision of counseling & financial assistance to 100 vulnerable beneficiaries on
civil documentation in our CHF Round Il proposal, which was recently approved. Thus, if it is not possible to process the Ariath
beneficiaries by September 27, 2013, we will move ahead with a different set of beneficiaries in Aweil Centre immediately,
enabling us to complete this final activity for the current project by October 31, 2013, and we can always return to process the
Ariath beneficiaries between October & December 2013 using CHF Round Il funding. Another reason for requesting the no-cost
extension is due the fact that turnover within the Finance Department at NRC Aweil & Juba led to a delay in having accurate
financial data at our disposal, as a result of which many support costs were not spent on this grant but were covered by other
grants financing shared support costs at NRC's Aweil base. NRC aims to complete all expenditures by the requested project
extension date of October 31, 2013.

Page 3 of 6




Common Humanitarian Fund for South Sudan CHF 13_NRC_Protection_NCE_Partner inputs_131003

List activities that were implemented during project period: List outstanding activities:

1) Information and/or counselling on reintegration services and national protection mechanisms 1) Provision of financial
(group-based information activities on land & property and civil documentation including: 4 assistance to 100
street dramas, 8 community sensitization meetings, 3 mass information campaigns, 8 radio vulnerable
shows; and individual counselling on land & property to 258 beneficiaries and on civil beneficiaries for
documentation to 334 beneficiaries) payment of

2) Direct legal and/or financial assistance and advice to beneficiaries on land related issues and administrative  fees
civil documentation (57 beneficiaries assisted through legal assistance on land related issues) related to securing

3) Build capacity to relevant formal and informal authorities as well as targeted population on civil status
access to land (4 Land & Property trainings conducted). documentation ie.

4) Capacity building for state authorities and community leaders on issuing civil documentation Nationality
(6 Nationality trainings conducted) Certificates

5) Coordination activities (Protection Cluster leadership, including coordination of monitoring and 2) One mass information
response by protection actors, plus 16 joint protection assessments, 42 follow up advocacy campaign  targeting
missions on land allocation, 1 Protection Cluster Contingency Plan developed, 1 capacity 1500 beneficiaries
building training for Protection Cluster members conducted) (planned for

6) Build capacity of target populations, community leaders and relevant authorities’ officials on September 18, 2013)
community based protection (6 Community-Based Protection Trainings held). 3) One Collaborative

7) Capacity building to traditional and other relevant authorities on collaborative dispute Dispute  Resolution
resolution and support in implementing collaborative dispute resolutions mechanisms (1 training (planned for
Collaborative Dispute Resolution training conducted) September 17-19)

Review remarks by cluster coordinator, | Name of reviewer Miranda Gaanderse (on

behalf of the UNHCR Cluster
Coordinator)

Explain the rational to endorse or reject the request

The Protection Cluster coordination has discussed the issue of the NCE for this NRC project and decided to endorse the request.
While there have been staffing challenges for the project, this and other delays in implementation were raised with Protection
Cluster coordination early on and thoroughly discussed with NRC, notably during the monitoring visit of the cluster Monitoring &
Reporting Specialist in July 2013. The Protection Cluster coordination is pleased that the management of the project since the
arrival of the new Project Manager has been flexible enough to overcome various other implementation challenges. This particular
delay has arisen from unforeseeable and external factors, and we are satisfied that measures are in place to complete the project
within the revised timeline and budget.

Review remarks by CHF Technical Secretariat: | Name of reviewer Thomas Nyambane

Protection cluster and NRC discussed and agreed on the need for the NCE and allocation revision. CHF TS reviewed the request
and asked NRC to justify revisions in the budget lines that are above 20%. The requested information was provided.

Allocation revision and NCE request was endorsed by cluster upto 31 October 2013. NRC should submit interim final narrative
report covering activities implementation upto 30 september 2013. A final narrative report will be required one month after the end
of the NCE period.

Page 4 of 6




g Jjo G abed

G8Y'661 [auuosIad 0es'iel jpuuosiag
3e6png Jebipng
0SS'€Z uopepodsuel] pue sway joey 4HD enqeoipu| 009've uofepodsue) | Ausuidinb3/sepipowwogy/seiddng 4HO aARRIIpU|
(£10Z 4803120 L€ 03 £10Z [MdY |) syjuow 2 uogeing (£10Z 1equisydag 0g 03 £10Z |Udy L) syjuow g :uogeing
‘uonjeoo|je 4HO [eulbuo woyy sbueyo oN |  :sauejyeuag (usw pBBY ‘UBWOM 06 LE) 08LE | :sauemisueg
(fyunco Ajoads) (S8NUNOD YINOS |1I8MY PUEB YLON [IPMY |:(4unod Aioeds)
‘uoljesoje 442 |euiblio wouy abueys oN suoneao] | ISSAA [I9mMy ‘JSET |IeMy ‘eqjua) |1Iamy) aJels |ezeys |8 Jyeq UJBYUON SU0geanT

swisiueyoaWw suonnjosal andsip aAljeIoqe||oo
Bunuswsaidwi ul poddns pue uopjnjosas sjndsip  @Aljeloge|jod
uo sanjuoyine jueasf@l Jayjo pue |euonipess 0} Buippng Ajoeded (L
‘uonosjoid paseq AJUNLWILLIOD UO S|BIDY0 SanLoyine
jueasjal pue siapea| Ajunwwoo ‘suonejndod jebie) jo Ajoedes pjing (g
saljlAfoe uojeulpIoo) (S
uonejuawnaop 1A Buinssi
uo sispes| Ajunwwos pue ssnuoyne ajels Joj Buiping Auoede) (v
"pue| 0} ss922e U0 uolje|ndod pajabie}
Se ||om SE Saljloyine |ewlojul pue [euuoj jueasiel o} Aoedes pjing (€
UOIJBJUSINIOP [IAID PUE SBNSS| paje|al pue|
uo saleloyauaq 0} JJAPE pue aduejsisse |eloueul Jojpue [eba) yoauq (2
swisiueyoaw uoljosjold [euoneu
‘uoneaoje 449 |euiblo woiy sbueyd oN | seyamoy key | PUE saoinies uolelBajuiel uo Bul|asSunod Jo/pue  UCKEULIO| (L | semgoy Asy

souejsisse [eba| paseq dnoub Jo [enpialpul ybnoiyy saueioyauaq
1oBl1ey Joj swsiueyoaw aoisn[ [ewlojul PuB [BuLOj O} Ssedde pasealdu] (g
‘AIunwIwIoD sy
0} (pue| o} Bunejas asoyy Buipnjour) saoines jo uoisircid suolesSIuIWpE
olignd usyjbuayls pue SSRUNWILIOD JO SIBWIBW SE |[@M SEB suoinjisul
aAlesSIUILPE JuBAdjel jo sisoyo olqnd Buowe suswnoop Ajuspl
Kisnisp jo ainpaoold jo abpaimous pue ssaualeme paseq-siybu paseaou) (y
"Aunwwiod ay) o} (pue| o} Bunpelas
asou} Buipnpul) seoiuas jo uoisiaold suoiessiuiwpe oignd uswybuans
pue suonnsul aAlessiuIWpe jueas|al jo siaoiyo dlgnd Buowe swejsis
pue sanss| pue| jo abpsjmouy pue ssausieme paseq-sjubu psseasou| (g
‘s)yBi uewny
8y} jJo joadsal pue aoug)sixe0o |njeoead uo paulels; uopeindod jabie] (g
sjonpoid uonewojul
pue suoissas Bujasunod |enpialpul  ‘suoisses  uojewlojul  dnoib
yBnouy) swisiueydaw uocijpasjold [Buoileu pue ‘sainpasold uonjejuswnaop
[lAlD ‘saoinias uonesBajulel uo psjjesunos Jo pauuojul uojendod 196ie] ()

‘uonesojie 4HO [eulbuo woly ebueyd oN nding nding
‘suoneoojle pasiras pasodoud uo syejaq *(sajqe} uoneoo||e woy uopeLLojul pasul ases|d) suojieaole JHD [eulblo ay) Jo siiejeq
(s)uoneooj|y pesiaey pasodold (s)uonedojiy 4HO eubug

slielaq uorsiney - 9

£004LE L SINdui JBupES JON UOH08I0I OHN €L FHO UBPNS INOS 0] PUN UBLEJUBWNG UOUILIOD



000°0L¥

650'F (Aluo SOON) 1502 Jipny
485'92 (0Sd) s1500 poddng swiweiBoig
ozl 1800 JaYi0
€.G'9 UOREJIUNWLIOY pue Juawdinb3 soyQ
008'er s)s0) a9ueuajuiey pue Buessd sjaIysp
0 Jues6 gng sioequog
968'e8 ubledweyreupwag doysxiopyBuiuier |
000'ze [anel] Yeis

g jo g abeq

000°0LY

650"y (Ajuo soON) 1509 1pNY
15G'92 {0Sd) sis07 poddng swweiboid
oze'l 1509 130
£v9'6 uogesunwwo) pue Juswdinb3 20y
0st'LS SIS0 soueUBjUIRY puB Buneiadg ajiyap
0 Juelb gng /sjoequod
912'06 ubledwenreunuagdoyssuopyBuiuiel |
G29'0z [orel ] yeis

€00LEL™SINdut Jaupeq JON~ UOHI8I0Id DHN EL 4HO

UBPNS YINOS J0j PUNH UBLIBJUBLUNE UOLILIOD




Project title:

Information Counselling and Legal Assistance (ICLA),
Organization: Norwegian Refugee Council
[Total Estimated Budget USD | 410,000 |
*Other secured funding: please indicate if there is any other funding or resources (cash or in-kind) received toward activities of this project
** Pls indicate D or | against each budget line to indicate whether cost is direct (D) or indirect (l)
(a} (b) (c) (d) (o) 0 (@ (n) Revised | | . Variance in | *Other _m...___..n__.._u to
Items Description ! ** Cost Type Unit of Percentage/ Total CHF ount ariance o,
(insert more budget line rows as needed) ! measurement FTE antity]| 0k Costs [F0 et i e ﬂa_wm_h_n_:a_:n
Dort
1 |SUPPLIES/COMMODITIES/EQUIPMENT/TRANSPORT
1.1 |Furniture for counselling centres NBeG D 100% 1.0 1,000 ._.uoo_ 1,000 0 0%
1.2 |ICLA office supplies @$350 per month for six_months NBeG D 100% 6.0/ 350 2,100| 3,300 1,200 57%
1.3 |Rehabilitation of existig centres NBeG D 1.0 5,000 000| 13,000 8,000( 160%
1.4 |transferring material to ICLA Awsil NBeG D 1.0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0| 0%
1.5 [First Aid Kits for cars and counseliing centres NBeG D 1.0 4,000 4,000] 0 -4,000| -100%
1.6 |Rental Costs ICLA Counselling Centres Aweil for 6 months NBeG D 100% 6.0 1,000 m_nno“ 1,750 L_.nma.— -71%
1.7_|Share cost Maintance buildings and equiments NBeG D 100% 1.0/ 3,500 3,500 3,500 0 0%
18 _|Thuraya phone NBeG D 100% 10 2,000 2,000 0 -2,000] -100%
|Sub-total SUPPLIES, COMMODITIES... 24,600 23,550 -1,050]
2 |PERSONNEL (p iled information on responsibility/titie, post location and the p age dedi i to the CHF project)
Programme slall salaries. & months Assistant Project Coordinator (1), Training
Officer (1), Information Counseling Officer (2), Training Supervisor (1} M & E
2.1 |Officer, Infor (1)mation Counselling Specialist (1), Information Counsellor NBeG D 100% 1.0 89,778 89,778 89,778/ 0 0%
(5).Land and property officer (1} Returnees Monitoring Officers (2), Finance and
Administration officer (1}
Support staff salaries:6 months of Radio operator 25%, 3 drivers 100%, 2
22 guards 100%, HR Officer, 100% NBeG | 100% 1.0 13418 13,418 13,418 u_ 0%
2.3 |Overtime for guards NBeG ! 100% 10 480 480 .rEa_ mwo— 120%
2.4 |Social Insurance @17% for 17 programme staff NEeG D 100% 1.0 14,289 14,289 “_.mnawuw rqm_ 12%
2.4 |Social Insurance @17% for 6 su staff NBeG | 100% 1.0 2,281 2,281 2,681 400| 18%
2.5 cal insurance for 1/ programme stait and b support s romon NBeG D 100% 26.0 405 10,540 11,306 766 7%
2.6 |CBTor 17 programme sial for 6 moning NBeG D 19.0 233 4,433 2,500 -1,933| -44%
2.7 [Intemational staff salary (TPC, § months @710 445 per month) NBeG [b] 100% 6.0 7,718 48,310 62,670 16,360| 35%
28
Sub-total PERSONNEL COSTS 181,529 199,485 17,956
3 |STAFF TRAVEL (Fiights, DSA, Perdium, Ti Is - Describe the nature of the travel and staff S T ibility/title)
i 180. 3,500 -1,700| .
31 1180 manidays for accomodation of ICLA staff @$75 each N2 2 ki eas ® ! FB_U_ r _ il
i A 15 75 1,125
31 15manidays for accomodation of support staff @$75 Heo g 100% e mS_ .mum_ el
3.2 | £20 man/day perdiem for programme sfaff NBeG D 100% 2200 15 3,300 5,100 1,800| 55%
3.2 |20 maniday per diem for suppori staff NBeG 1 100% 200 15 300 300| o 0%
3.3 |7 return flights @ $400 Program Staff NBeG D 100% 6.0 400 2,400 4,200 w.!..ﬁ_ 75%
!
Sub-total STAFF TRAVEL 20,625 22,000 ._.u....m_
4 | TRAININGS, WORKSHOPS, SEMINARS, CAMPAIGNS - (Describe type of training, of participants, duration)
1900 each +8 community meetings/awareness campaigns @ 300 USD +4drama —
41 ¢ NBeG D 1.0 37,800 37, 45,800 21%
presentation @500USD bl s i
printing lraining manuals and malenal +-shirts for rainees, posters and leanels for
42 information campaign + printing of other legal documents for TA to local authorities [NB€G & 1po% e i o e i
43 L ; o NBeG D 100% 10 5,000 5,000 mbS_ 0 0%
Contribution to NRC S5 organised training (1 in 1 years for a total of 1)
NeBG protection cluster related activities for 6 months + accomodation for 2 staff for
4.4 |4 nights for 18 trainings @30USD +accomodation for 2 staff for 4 nights (2 for NBeG D 100% 1.0 18,660 18,660 12,300 6,360 -34%
assessment and 2 for evaluation)
4.5 |Legal assistance to beneficiaries on access to land and civic documentation NBeG D 100% 1.0 4,500 4,500 4,500 0] 0%
|Sub-total TRAINING, WORKSHOPS... 90,216 wu.mmmw -6,360
S5 CHF Budget Breakdown Vers. 120829 Page 1of 2




740z adey 628071 "5 Umopyeaig 193png 4HD 5

%ZL Siv'sy 1509 (1) 19941puj [#I0L..

%88 ¥85'I9¢e 1500 (q) 9euig (0L,

0oo'0iy (+i+1) TVLOL ONVHD

(@)osd pue (v)sisoD 19efoud eyl jo H1 NVHL 65371 LON|
$1S02 ¥IHLO [#101-9ng
%0 safieyy yueg| ze
%001 2 : ! whies4] L8
*$1509 Jo uopduosep peziwey apircsd - (sebieyo yueq *6'8) S1600 ¥IHIO| 8
040'E- less's leva's SNOLLYDINNIWWOD B 'diND3 321440 I#10)-qns|
%L~ [ fesz fooe 05 09 %001 a eEN eheiny | yjuow sed (4@ swi iiy| €4
%0 _.u. Jovt'T lovi'L [ [T %001 a 928N [
%0 0 _ma- loat og o9 %00} a 9eaN 0 10} Yjuows Jad (e aun ary)| €2
%BE- [ez0E 0005 [ez0's = 09 %001 a HeaN wng dwn seowsas swayuyl b2
AAnaE LS Uo uoRULCU| PaliElep apiacid) SNOLLYOINNIWNOD B LNIWJIND3 301440] L
_. 059'L- |oos'sy 05%'15 S1502 JONVYNILNIVI '8 ONLLYHIHO TIDHIA [ej01-gns
%GL2 |00E'E |oos'y 002"t oop 0E %001 a 9e8N SJB0 § SUJUOW g JO) SJED) SoUBIUEW] €9
%ld- |ose'01- |oog’e 0s2'vl 000'G1 0t %001 a 988N
%0 lo |o00'9e 000'9E 000'Z1 0€ %001 a DegN Syjuoul g 'sieo ¢ Joj jen-| 19
(Ayagorway) uo uoneuLiou| pajessp apircid) S1S0D IONVNILNIVIN B ONILYEIHO 310IH3A| 9
0 SLOVMINOD Iejoi-gns|
10 €S
lo Zs
lo V'S




